
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

POLICY AND RESOURCES CABINET COMMITTEE 

 
Tuesday, 21st January, 2020 

 
10.00 am 

 
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, 

Maidstone 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 



 

 
 

 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

POLICY AND RESOURCES CABINET COMMITTEE 
 
 

Tuesday, 21 January 2020, at 10.00 am Ask for: Emma West 
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County 
Hall, Maidstone 

Telephone: 03000 412421 

   
Tea/Coffee will be available 15 minutes before the start of the meeting 

 
 
Membership (15) 
 
Conservative (12): Mr B J Sweetland (Chairman), Mr R A Marsh (Vice-Chairman), 

Mr P V Barrington-King, Mr T Bond, Mr N J D Chard, Mr G Cooke, 
Mrs M E Crabtree, Mr P W A Lake, Mr D Murphy, Mr H Rayner, 
Mr I Thomas and Vacancy 
 

Liberal Democrat (2): Mr R Bird and Mrs T Dean, MBE 
 

Labour (1) Mr D Farrell 
 

Webcasting Notice 
 

Please note:  this meeting may be filmed for the live or subsequent broadcast via the 
Council’s internet site or by any member of the public or press present.   The Chairman will 
confirm if all or part of the meeting is to be filmed by the Council. 
 
By entering into this room you are consenting to being filmed.  If you do not wish to have 
your image captured please let the Clerk know immediately 

 
UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 

(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 
 

1 Introduction/Webcast announcement  

2  Membership  

 To note that Mr Payne has formally resigned as a Member of the Committee. 
 



3 Apologies and Substitutes  

4 Declarations of Interest by Members in items on the Agenda  

5 Minutes of the meeting held on 8 November 2019 (Pages 1 - 8) 

6 Minutes of the Property-Sub Committee meeting held on 17 December 2019 
(Pages 9 - 12) 

7 Policy & Resources Cabinet Committee Meeting Dates for 2020/21 - For 
Information Only (Pages 13 - 14) 

8 Draft Capital Programme 2020-23 and Revenue Budget 2020-21 (Pages 15 - 24) 

9 Updating the Strategy and Policy Control Framework (Pages 25 - 38) 

10 Strategic and Corporate Services Directorate Performance Dashboard (Pages 
39 - 52) 

11 Work Programme 2020/21 (Pages 53 - 58) 

Motion to Exclude the Press and Public 

That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following business as it involves the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

12 Total Facilities Management (Pages 59 - 72) 

 
 
Benjamin Watts 
General Counsel 
03000 416814 
 
 
Monday, 13 January 2020 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

POLICY AND RESOURCES CABINET COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee held in the 
Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Friday, 8 November 2019 
 
PRESENT: Mr B J Sweetland (Chairman), Mr R A Marsh (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr P V Barrington-King, Mr R H Bird, Mr N J D Chard, Mr G Cooke, 
Mrs M E Crabtree, Mr D Farrell, Mr M D Payne, Mr H Rayner and Mr I Thomas 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr M J Angell, Mr M A C Balfour, Mr R W Gough, 
Mr P M Hill, OBE and Mr P J Oakford 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr M Bridger (Commissioning Standards Programme Manager), 
Mr P Bruinvels (KCC Civilian-Military Liaison Adviser and Military Expert), 
Mr A Chauvin (Capital Commissioning Consultant), Mr D Cockburn (Corporate 
Director Strategic & Corporate Services), Mr A Cole (Head of MidKent ICT Services), 
Ms D Exall (Strategic Relationship Adviser), Mr D Firth (Policy Adviser), 
Mr V Godfrey (Strategic Commissioner), Sanderson (Capital Programme Strategy 
Manager), Mrs R Spore (Director of Infrastructure), Mr B Watts (General Counsel), 
Mr D Whittle (Director of Strategy, Policy, Relationships and Corporate Assurance) 
and Miss E West (Democratic Services Officer) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
192. Apologies and Substitutes  
(Item 2) 
 
Apologies for absence had been received from Mr Murphy, Mr Lake and Mrs Dean.  
 
193. Declarations of Interest by Members in items on the Agenda  
(Item 3) 
 
Mr Thomas declared an interest as he was the Chairman of the Planning Committee 
at Canterbury City Council. 
 
194. Minutes of the meeting held on 20 September 2019  
(Item 4) 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Policy and Resources Cabinet 
Committee meeting held on 20 September 2019 are correctly recorded and that they 
be signed by the Chairman.  
 
195. Review of Voluntary and Community Sector policy  
(Item 5) 
 
Ms Jackson (Policy & Relationships Adviser (VCS)), Mr Whittle (Director of Strategy, 
Policy, Relationships and Corporate Assurance), Mr Scott-Clark (Director of Public 
Health) and Mr Hill (Cabinet Member for Community and Regulatory Services) were 
in attendance for this item. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



 

 

 
(1)   Mr Hill and Mr Whittle introduced the report which set out the proposal to 

refresh the Voluntary and Community Sector (VCS) policy into a new Civil Society 
strategy for Kent and the intention to go out to formal consultation in the new year. 

 
Officers then responded to comments and questions from Members, including the 
following: - 
 

a) Ms Jackson said that the proposal to refresh the VCS policy would broaden 
Kent County Council’s relationship with smaller organisations and ensure 
that grants were accessible and transparent to a wide range of VCS 
organisations. Mr Whittle reiterated Ms Jackson’s comments and 
emphasised the importance of engaging with the wider sector and 
facilitating information sharing. 

 
b) Mr Scott-Clark said that Kent’s districts and boroughs and the health sector 

were responsible for developing the VCS, in partnership with Kent County 
Council. 

 
c) Mr Whittle said that Member’s feedback in relation to the name of the new 

strategy was noted. 
 
(2)   RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
196. Enterprise Business Capabilities (EBC)  
(Item 6) 
 
Mr Godfrey (Strategic Commissioner) was in attendance for this item
[...]

(Item 8) 
 
Mr Gough (Leader of the Council), Mr Whittle (Director of Strategy, Policy, 
Relationships and Corporate Assurance) and Mr Firth (Policy Adviser) were in 
attendance for this item 
 
(1)   Mr Gough introduced the report which provided an overview of the Council’s 

Strategic Delivery Plan Monitoring arrangements and the analysis and emerging 
themes from Quarter 2 2019/20 submissions. 

Page 4



 

 

 
Officers then responded to comments and questions from Members, including the 
following: - 
 

a) Mr Whittle confirmed that the Strategic Delivery Plan Monitoring item 
would be submitted to Cabinet Committee meetings every six months. 

 
(2)   It was suggested and generally agreed that future items on Strategic Delivery 

Plan activities be brought back to future meetings of the Committee. 
 
(3)   RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
199. Contract Management  
(Item 9) 
 
Mr Godfrey (Strategic Commissioner) and Mr Bridger (Commissioning Standards 
Programme Manager) were in attendance for this item 
 
(1)   Mr Oakford (Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance, Corporate and 

Traded Services) and Mr Godfrey introduced the report which provided an update 
on the work of the Contract Management Review Group (CMRG) over the past six 
months, as well as work more broadly to improve contract management practice 
across the Council. 
 

(2)   Mr Watts confirmed that issues relating to buildings owned by Kent County 
Council would be addressed through regular Total Facilities Management reports 
that were submitted to Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee meetings. 

 
(3)   RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
200. Work Programme 2019/20  
(Item 10) 
 
RESOLVED that the work programme be noted, subject to the inclusion of the 
following items: 
 

 Strategic Delivery Plan Monitoring (bi-annual) 

 Enterprise Business Capabilities (March 2020) 

 Delivery of the Disposals Programme 

 Delivering a business case for Property Development Arrangements 
 
201. Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
RESOLVED that under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following business as it involves the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

Exempt Items 
(open access to minutes) 

 
202. 19/00077 - Barton Court Free School - Building Contract  

Page 5



 

 

(Item 11) 
 
Mrs Spore (Director of Infrastructure), Mr Sanderson (Capital Programme Strategy 
Manager) and Mr Chauvin (Capital Commissioning Consultant) were in attendance 
for this item 
 
(1)   Mr Oakford (Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance, Corporate and 

Traded Services) and Mrs Spore introduced the report which set out information 
relating to letting of the building contract for the Barton Court Academy Trust Free 
School Project in Canterbury. 

 
a) Mrs Spore and Mr Watts then responded to comments and questions from 

Members which related to Kier’s performance as a contractor, projected 
delivery costs, the risks associated with the projects delivery and how the 
risks could be mitigated. 

 
(2)   In the information set out within the report about sources of funding, Mrs Spore 

corrected one entry. 
 
(3)   RESOLVED that the proposed decision to be taken by the Deputy Leader and 

Cabinet Member for Finance, Corporate and Traded Services to approve the 
award of building contracts to Kier Construction Limited for the Barton Court Free 
School be noted, and authority be delegated to the Director of Infrastructure in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Finance, Corporate and Traded 
Services to finalise the contractual terms and enter into any necessary 
documentation including land sale and development agreements. 

 
203. 19/00080 - Disposal of the Former Sittingbourne AEC and land to the rear, 
College Road, Sittingbourne, ME10 1LF  
(Item 12) 
 
Mrs Spore (Director of Infrastructure) was in attendance for this item 
 
(1)   Mrs Spore introduced the report which set out information relating to the 

proposed disposal of the former Sittingbourne Adult Education Centre (AEC) and 
land to the rear, in Sittingbourne. 
 

(2)   RESOLVED that the proposed decision to be taken by the Deputy Leader and 
Cabinet Member for Finance, Corporate and Traded Services to: 

 
a) sell the former Sittingbourne AEC and land to the rear on the terms set out 

in the accompanying exempt report; and 
 

b) delegate authority to the Director of Infrastructure to progress with and enter 
into the necessary documentation and legal agreements required to 
implement the decision, 

 
be endorsed. 
 
204. Cyber Security  
(Item 13) 
 

Page 6



 

 

Mrs Spore (Director of Infrastructure) and Mr Cole (Head of Technology 
Commissioning & Strategy) were in attendance for this item 
 
(1)   Mr Oakford (Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance, Corporate and 

Traded Services) and Mr Cole introduced the report which set out information 
relating to Kent County Council’s current approach to cyber security. 
 

a) Officers then responded to comments and questions from Members which 
related to the improvements that could be made to Cyber Security within 
Kent County Council, levels of achievement, the costs attached to Cyber 
Security, the impact on Cyber-attacks and how best to mitigate risks. 

 
b) Mrs Spore confirmed that a briefing note could be distributed to Committee 

Members, or a Member’s briefing held, to provide further information in 
relation to Cyber Security within Kent County Council. 
 

(2)   RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

205. Invicta Law - Update  
(Item 14) 
 
(1)   Mr Oakford (Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance, Corporate and 

Traded Services) and Mr Watts introduced the report which provided an update in 
relation to the commissioning arrangements for Invicta Law. 
 

a) Mr Watts then responded to comments and questions from Members 
which set out information relating to customer satisfaction, contract 
arrangements, key statistical issues, resources and the advantages of the 
contract. 
 

b) Mr Watts confirmed that a further Invicta Law report would be submitted to 
the Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee meeting in January 2020. 

 
(2)   RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
206. 19/00072 - Oakwood House Redevelopment  
(Item 15) 
 
Mrs Spore (Director of Infrastructure) and Mr Sanderson (Capital Programme 
Strategy Manager) were in attendance for this item 
 
(1)   Mr Oakford (Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance, Corporate and 

Traded Services) and Mrs Spore introduced the report which set out information 
relating to the proposed decision to progress with Oakwood House re-
development as set out in the exempt report. 
 

(2)   Mrs Spore confirmed that an update on the Oakwood House re-development 
would be brought back to the Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee in March 
2020. 

 

Page 7



 

 

(3)   RESOLVED that the proposed decision to be taken by the Deputy Leader and 
Cabinet Member for Finance, Corporate and Traded Services to progress with 
Oakwood House re-development as set out in the exempt report, be endorsed. 

 
(Mr R Bird asked that his vote against the recommendation be recorded in the 
minutes) 

Page 8



 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

PROPERTY SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Property Sub-Committee held in the Council Chamber, 
Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Tuesday, 17 December 2019. 
 
PRESENT: Mr B J Sweetland (Chairman), Mr N J D Chard (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr M A C Balfour, Mrs M E Crabtree, Mr D S Daley (Substitute for Mr R H Bird), 
Mr B H Lewis (Substitute for Mr D Farrell) and Mr H Rayner 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr P J Oakford and Mr D Farrell 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Ms Z Cooke (Corporate Director of Finance), Mrs R Spore 
(Director of Infrastructure), Mr B Watts (General Counsel), Mrs C Head (Head of 
Finance Operations), Mr T Porter-Williams (Head of Disposal and Investment 
Strategy) and Miss T A Grayell (Democratic Services Officer) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
136. Membership  
(Item 1) 
 
The Democratic Services Officer reported that: - 
 

 Mr D Murphy had joined the sub-committee in place of Mr J McInroy; and 
 

 Mr M A C Balfour had joined the sub-committee to fill the Conservative 
vacancy.   

 
137. Apologies and Substitutes  
 
Apologies for absence had been received from Mr R H Bird, Mr D Farrell and Mr D 
Murphy. 
 
Mr D S Daley was present as a substitute for Mr Bird and Mr B H Lewis as a 
substitute for Mr Farrell.   
 
138. Declarations of Interest in items on the agenda  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 
139. Minutes of the meeting held on 17 July 2018  
(Item 4) 
 
It was RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 17 July 2018 are correctly 
recorded and they be signed by the Chairman.  
 
140. Motion to Exclude the Press and Public for Exempt Business  
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



 

 

That, under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from 
the meeting for the following business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 

 
Exempt items (open access to minutes) 

 
141. 19/00059 - Strategic Acquisition, Tonbridge and Malling  
(Item 5) 
 
1. The Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance, Corporate and Traded 
Services, Mr P J Oakford, gave a brief introduction to the proposed decision, set out 
the current proposal and explained how it had come about. He advised the 
committee that the proposal had been assessed fully against the County Council’s 
Investment Strategy and had been reviewed by the Director of Finance.  
 
2. Mr Porter-Williams added details of the properties concerned, including the 
square footage, current tenancy arrangements and current and likely future rental 
incomes of each.  He advised the committee that the County Council h
[...]
10



 

 

c) concern was expressed about the effect of the recent general election and the 
imminent departure from the EU on the future buoyancy of the commercial 
rental market; and 
 

d) the importance of maintaining the properties well, and thus protecting the 
Council’s investment as attractive premises for future tenants, was 
emphasised.   
 

6. It was RESOLVED that the decision proposed to be taken by the Deputy 
Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance, Corporate and Traded Services, to 
authorise the acquisition of two office assets as an investment and delegate 
authority to the Director of Infrastructure, in consultation with the Deputy 
Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance, Corporate and Traded Services, the 
Corporate Director for Finance (S151) and the Head of Paid Service, to 
finalise terms and enter into the necessary documentation to complete the 
property transactions be endorsed. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

From:  Ben Watts (General Counsel)  
 
To:   Policy & Resources Cabinet Committee – 21 January 2020 
 
Subject:  Policy & Resources Cabinet Committee Meeting Dates - 2020/21 – 

For Information Only  
  

Classification: Unrestricted   
  

Past Pathway of Paper:  None 
 
Future Pathway of Paper: None 
 

Summary: This report provides details of the 2020/21 meeting dates for the Policy 
and Resources Cabinet Committee. 
 
Recommendation: The Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee is asked to note 
the Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee meeting dates for 2020/21. 

 
Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee meeting dates for 2020: 
 

 21 January 2020 

 20 March 2020 

 12 May 2020 

 09 July 2020 

 11 September 2020 

 06 November 2020 
 
Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee meeting dates for 2021: 
 

 14 January 2021 

 24 March 2021 

 10 June 2021 
 

Recommendation:  The Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee is asked to note 
the Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee meeting dates for 2020/21. 

 
Contact details: 
Report Author:  
Emma West 
Democratic Services Officer 
03000 412421 
Emma.west2@kent.gov.uk 
 

Relevant Director: 
Benjamin Watts 
General Counsel 
03000 416814 
benjamin.watts@kent.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 7

mailto:benjamin.watts@kent.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 
From:   Peter Oakford, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 

Finance, Corporate and Traded Services 
 
   Shellina Prendergast, Cabinet Member for 

Communications, Engagement and People 
    
   David Cockburn, Head of Paid Service and Corporate 

Director, Strategic and Corporate Services 
 
To:   Policy & Resources Cabinet Committee – 21 January 2020 
 
Subject:  Draft Capital Programme 2020-23 and Revenue Budget 

2020-21  
 
Classification: Unrestricted  

 

Summary:  
   
The Draft Budget proposals for 2020-21 were published on 6th January 2020 to 
support the scrutiny and democratic process through Cabinet Committees, 
Cabinet and culminating in the annual County Council budget setting meeting 
on 13th February 2020.  The Draft Budget takes account of the response to the 
consultation and engagement campaign.  This report provides Policy and 
Resources Cabinet Committee with an opportunity to comment on the Draft 
Budget proposals and make recommendations to Cabinet Members as part of 
this process. 
    
Members are asked to bring to this meeting the draft (black combed) 2020-21 
Budget Book document published on 6th January 2020 as information from this 
document is not repeated in this report. 

 
1. Introduction  
 
1.1 The Local Government Finance Act 1992 and KCC Constitution requires 

the Council to consult on and ultimately set a legal budget and Council 
Tax precept for the forthcoming financial year, 2020-21.  The 
accompanying Draft Budget book sets out the detailed proposals.  This 
document is designed as a reference document and includes a number of 
sections/appendices.  This report is produced as a guide to h
[...]
rvice strategy N/A 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



From:   Peter Oakford, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance, 
Corporate and Traded Services  

 
   Shellina Prendergast, Cabinet Member for Customers, 

Communications and Performance 
      
   David Cockburn, Corporate Director for Strategic and Corporate 

Services 

To:   Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee – 21 January 2019 

Subject:  Strategic and Corporate Services Performance Dashboard 

Classification: Unrestricted  

Summary:  
The Strategic and Corporate Services Performance Dashboard shows progress made 
against targets set for Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) 
 
21 of the 25 KPIs achieved target and were RAG rated Green, 3 were below target but 
did achieve the floor standard (Amber) and 1 did not achieve the floor standard (Red).  
The Red indicator is the positive feedback rating with the ICT helpdesk. 
 
Recommendation(s):   
The Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee is asked to NOTE the performance 
position for Strategic and Corporate Services. 

 
 

1. Introduction  
 

1.1. Part of the role of Cabinet Committees is to review the performance of the functions 
of the Council that fall within the remit of the Committee. To support this role 
Performance Dashboards are regularly reported to each Cabinet Committee 
throughout the year, and this is the second report for the 2019/20 financial year. 

 
2. Performance Dashboard 

 
2.1. The current Strategic and Corporate Services Performance dashboard provides 

results up to the end of November 2019, or the latest available month and is attached 
in Appendix 1.  

 
2.2. The Dashboard provides a progress report on performance against target for the 25 

Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) for 2019/20. These KPIs and targets came before 
the Cabinet Committee for comment in May 2019.  The Dashboard also includes a 
range of activity indicators which help give context to t
[...]
dule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of the meeting held on 8 November 2019
	6 Minutes of the Property-Sub Committee meeting held on 17 December 2019
	7 Policy & Resources Cabinet Committee Meeting Dates for 2020/21 - For Information Only
	8 Draft Capital Programme 2020-23 and Revenue Budget 2020-21
	9 Updating the Strategy and Policy Control Framework
	Item 9 - Appendix A
	Item 9 - Appendix B

	10 Strategic and Corporate Services Directorate Performance Dashboard
	Item 10 - Appendix 1

	11 Work Programme 2020/21
	Item 11 - Work Programme 2020-2021

	12 Total Facilities Management
	EXEMPT PR Cabinet Committee - Appendix 1 Summary Table
	EXEMPT PR Cabinet Committee Appendix 2 TFM Contract 6 months Performance May - Gen2 (002) DR   ver 3




Minutes of the meeting


1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

POLICY AND RESOURCES CABINET COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee held in the 
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Tuesday, 21 January 
2020 
 
PRESENT: Mr B J Sweetland (Chairman), Mr R A Marsh (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr P V Barrington-King, Mr R H Bird, Mr T Bond, Mr N J D Chard, Mr G Cooke, 
Mrs M E Crabtree, Mrs T Dean, MBE, Mr D Farrell, Mr P W A Lake, Mr H Rayner and 
Mr I Thomas 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr M A C Balfour and Mrs S Prendergast 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr V Bhatia (FM Commissioning Lead), Mr D Cockburn 
(Corporate Director Strategic & Corporate Services), Ms Z Cooke (Corporate Director 
of Finance), Ms R Kennard (Chief Analyst, Strategic Commissioning Analytics), 
Ms E Sanderson (Strategic Business Adviser), Mr D Shipton (Head of Finance - 
Planning, Policy & Strategy), Mrs R Spore (Director of Infrastructure), Mr B Watts 
(General Counsel), Mr D Whittle (Director of Strategy, Policy, Relationships and 
Corporate Assurance) and Miss E West (Democratic Services Officer) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
207. Membership  
(Item 2) 
 
Mr M Payne had formally resigned as a Member of the Committee. 
 
208. Apologies and Substitutes  
(Item 3) 
 
Apologies for absence had been received from Mr P Oakford and Mr D Murphy. Mr M 
Balfour attended as a representative for Mr P Oakford. 
 
209. Declarations of Interest by Members in items on the Agenda  
(Item 4) 
 
No declarations of interest had been received. 
 
210. Minutes of the meeting held on 8 November 2019  
(Item 5) 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Policy and Resources Cabinet 
Committee meeting held on 8 November 2019 are correctly recorded and that they 
be signed by the Chairman. 
 
211. Minutes of the Property-Sub Committee meeting held on 17 December 
2019  
(Item 6) 



 

2 

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Property-Sub Committee meeting 
held on 17 December 2019 be noted. 
 
212. Policy & Resources Cabinet Committee Meeting Dates for 2020/21 - For 
Information Only  
(Item 7) 
 
RESOLVED that the 2020/2021 meeting dates for the Policy and Resources Cabinet 
Committee be noted. 
 
213. Draft Capital Programme 2020-23 and Revenue Budget 2020-21  
(Item 8) 
 
Ms Cooke (Corporate Director of Finance) and Mr Shipton (Head of Finance (Policy, 
Planning & Strategy)) were in attendance for this item 
 
(1)   Mr Balfour (Deputy Cabinet Member for Corporate and Traded Services), Mrs 

Prendergast (Cabinet Member for Communications, Engagement and People) 
and Mr Shipton introduced the report which provided Members with the 
opportunity to comment on the Draft Budget proposals for 2020-21 and make 
recommendations prior to presentation at Cabinet on 27 January 2020 and full 
Council on 13 February 2020. 

 
Officers then responded to comments and questions from Members, including the 
following: - 
 

(a)  Mr Shipton stated that Kent were awaiting announcements for departmental 
grants and for capital allocations for future years and therefore had estimated 
how much would be received. The estimated figures were those in italics 
within the budget book. 

 
(b) Ms Cooke referred to the awaited announcement from Public Health 

England in relation to the funding for 2020 and stated that there was no 
clarity as to when the announcement would be received. She added that 
Kent County Council continued to lobby both directly and through the 
Directors of Public Health and the Society of County Treasurers in relation to 
the funding. 

 
(2)   RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
214. Updating the Strategy and Policy Control Framework  
(Item 9) 
 
Ms Sanderson (Strategic Business Adviser (Corporate)) and Mr Whittle (Director of 
Strategy, Policy, Relationships and Corporate Assurance) were in attendance for this 
item 
 
(1)    Mr Whittle and Ms Sanderson introduced the report which set out the changes 

to the Strategy and Policy Control Framework and the review which had been 
undertaken. 

 



 

3 

Officers then responded to comments and questions from Members, including the 
following: - 
 

(a) Ms Sanderson confirmed that archived documents were not held on the 
Council’s external website to minimise the risk of individuals accessing and 
quoting out of date documents. Mr Watts added that a project would be 
carried out in the near future in relation to ensuring that the Council’s historic 
data was accessible and clear. 

 
(b) Mr Watts emphasised the importance of equality considerations in relation to 

decision making and suggested that a proposal be submitted to the 
Selection and Members Services Committee for Members to debate. 

 
(c) Mr Whittle referred to point 7g within Appendix A and confirmed that 

‘equality considerations’ related to the Public Sector Equality Duty (PSED). 
He added that the completion of EqIA’s was a local policy choice and stated 
that there were different ways in which services could demonstrate equality 
considerations. 

 
(2)  RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
215. Strategic and Corporate Services Directorate Performance Dashboard  
(Item 10) 
 
Ms Kennard (Chief Analyst, Strategic Commissioning Analytics) was in attendance 
for this item 
 
(1)   Ms Kennard introduced the report which set out progress made against targets 

set for Key Performance Indicators. 
 
Officers then responded to comments and questions from Members, including the 
following: - 

 
(a) Mr Watts referred to the significant amount of activity expected of the 

Council in relation to Freedom of Information Governance since the 
implementation of General Data Protection Regulations (GDPR), and the 
prioritisation of various activities to deliver performance targets within the 
financial year. 
 

(b) Mr Watts referred to the Council’s Technology project which aimed to 
change the way in which both information and responses were provided. 
He added that Kent County Council would be working alongside the 
Council's technology partner, Microsoft, to create a mechanism that 
published responses onto the Council's website at the same time as 
sending out information to the individual requester, which in turn would 
provide Members with the opportunity to access information that had been 
responded to in relation to any other query on the Council's website. 

 
(c) Mr Watts said that two Information Governance graduates had been 

appointed to look at ways in which Strategic and Corporate Services use 
and work with data. He added that part of their activity for the next year 
would involve conversations with Members to understand the types of data 



 

4 

that Members were interested to see to aid in the design of the future 
technology platform. 

 
(d) Mr Watts referred to the ever-increasing number of Freedom of Information 

requests that the Council received and confirmed that he would circulate 
further information to Members of the Committee outside of the meeting in 
relation to the matter. He emphasised the importance and value of 
discussions relating to GDPR and thanked officers and Members for their 
engagement in discussions and for continuing to meet statutory GDPR 
duties. He confirmed that regular update reports on the matter would be 
submitted to future meetings of the Policy and Resources Cabinet 
Committee, Members generally supported this. 
 

(e) Mrs Spore referred to the increase in the number of calls to the ICT 
Helpdesk and confirmed that she would circulate a detailed breakdown of 
the ICT Helpdesk’s call trends outside of the meeting. She specifically 
referred to the implementation of a number of key change programmes 
during the last year, for example, the Windows 10 upgrade and roll out, 
which had significantly impacted the number of calls received by the ICT 
Helpdesk. Mr Watts confirmed that he would be attending a meeting with 
Microsoft on 24th January 2020 to devise an action plan which would be 
circulated to Committee Members once completed.  

 

(f) Mr Watts confirmed that he would liaise with the Council’s Corporate 
Management Team in relation to the information projected onto the 
Council’s website. 
 

(g) Mr Watts emphasised the importance of ensuring that data contained within 
the Council’s website was easily accessible. 

 
(h) Mr Watts referred to the variation in FOI requests and said that many of the 

requests received over the last year had been driven by specific, local 
issues. He added that a Monitoring Officer group had been established 
between Kent County Council and like-sized authorities to share best 
practice and expertise in relation to Freedom of Information Governance. 
 

(i) Mrs Prendergast (Cabinet Member for Communications, Engagement and 
People) referred to the nature and complexity of some of the FOI requests 
received which contributed to response delays and reiterated comments 
made by Mr Watts in relation to next steps. 

 
(j) Mrs Spore referred to the ‘Percentage of rent due to KCC outstanding over 

60 days’ indicator within the performance dashboard and confirmed that 
she could provide a trend breakdown to Committee Members outside of the 
meeting.  

 
(2)   A Member commended the ICT Helpdesk for the excellent, seamless service 

that they provided to Members. 
 

(3)   RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 



 

5 

216. Work Programme 2020/21  
(Item 11) 
 
RESOLVED that the work programme for 2020/21 be noted, subject to the inclusion 
of the following: - 
 

 Freedom of Information Governance (Increased ICT demand) 
 
217. Exclusion of the Press and Public  
(Item ) 
 
RESOLVED that under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following business as it involves the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act. 

 
Exempt Items 

(open access to minutes) 
 
218. Total Facilities Management  
(Item 12) 
 
Mrs Spore (Director of Infrastructure) and Mr Bhatia (FM Commissioning Lead) were 
in attendance for this item 
 
(3)   Mrs Spore and Mr Bhatia introduced the report which set out the future options 

for the Facilities Management Service and the latest performance position for the 
current service performance. 

 
(4)   Mrs Spore briefly referred to the financial aspects of the contract, expectations, 

engagement and partnership working, building maintenance and sustainability. 
 
(5)   Mrs Spore responded to a question which related to security and the different 

elements that the security was made up of. 
 

(6)   Mrs Spore confirmed that further information would be provided to Committee 
Members outside of the meeting in relation to uncapped deductions and a 
procurement timeline. 

 
(7)   Mrs Spore and Mr Balfour (Deputy Cabinet Member for Corporate and Traded 

Services) responded to a question which related to the delivery of value for 
money for Kent and meeting statutory responsibilities. 

 
(8)   Mr Balfour suggested that a discussion take place at the agenda setting 

meeting in relation to voluntary sector involvement. 
 

(9)   Mr Rayner proposed, and Mr Bond seconded the following recommendation:  
 

“The Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee recommends to Mr Oakford, as 
the Cabinet Member for Finance, Corporate and Traded Services, that he looks 
carefully at the proposed level of complexity of the proposed new contracts from 
October 2021 currently under consideration, in particular, the potential impact 



 

6 

upon the ease of administration of these contracts where hard and soft service 
provision is split.” 

 
(10)   The amended recommendation was agreed without a vote. 

 
(11)   RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member for Finance, Corporate and Traded 

Services looks carefully at the proposed level of complexity of the proposed new 
contracts from October 2021 currently under consideration, in particular, the 
potential impact upon the ease of administration of these contracts where hard 
and soft service provision is split. 

 
 


